

FILED WITH PERMISSION

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re WILLIAM MILTON,

Petitioner,

on Habeas Corpus.

Supreme Court
Case No. S259954

Second District
Court of Appeal
Case No. B297354

Los Angeles County
Superior Court
Case No. TA039953

On Review from the Decision of the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven

From a Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles,
the Honorable Ronald Slick, Judge Presiding

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Brad Kaiserman, State Bar # 266220
5870 Melrose Ave., # 3396
Los Angeles, CA 90038
Phone: (310) 367-7632
Fax: (310) 870-1384
bradkaiserman@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. *Gallardo* Must Be Applied Retroactively to Final Convictions Under Both State and Federal Tests..... 13

A. *Gallardo* Is Retroactive to Final Judgments Under the State Tests for Retroactivity 13

1. *Gallardo* Established a New Rule 13

2. *Gallardo* Is Retroactive Because It Is a Substantive Change in Law That Altered the Range of Conduct or the Class of Persons That the Law Punishes..... 13

a. *Gallardo* Altered the Range of Conduct by Directing Courts to Consider Only Conduct Necessary to the Prior Conviction As Opposed to Legally Extraneous Conduct Underlying the Prior Conviction..... 14

i. Reviews of Records in Trials Are Limited to Facts Necessarily Found by the Trier of Fact 17

ii. Reviews of Records in Pleas Are Limited to Facts Necessarily Admitted at the Plea Hearing..... 17

iii. Because Only Conduct Necessary to the Prior Conviction May Be Considered – As Opposed to Legally Extraneous Conduct Underlying the Prior Conviction – *Gallardo* Altered the Range of Conduct That May Support an Increased Sentence Based on a Prior Offense 22

b. Alternatively, *Gallardo* Altered the Class of Persons Subject to Punishment 23

3. Alternatively, If *Gallardo* Is Procedural, *Gallardo* Is Retroactive Because It Affects the Integrity of the Judicial Process and Controls the Outcome of the Case Under the *Johnson* Standard 25

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| a. | The Purpose to Be Served by the Change in Law Is To Vindicate Rights Essential to the Integrity of the Factfinding Process | 25 |
| i. | <i>Gallardo</i> Protects a Defendant’s Constitutional Rights | 26 |
| ii. | <i>Gallardo</i> Promotes Fairness | 27 |
| iii. | <i>Gallardo</i> Promotes Reliability | 28 |
| b. | <i>Gallardo</i> , Like the Change of Law Addressed in <i>Johnson</i> , Is Outcome Determinative | 35 |
| c. | The Reliance on the Old Standards by Law Enforcement and the Effect of Retroactive Application on the Administration of Justice Are Outweighed by the Purpose of <i>Gallardo</i> | 37 |
| B. | <i>Alternatively, Under State and Federal Tests, the Increase in Petitioner’s Maximum Sentence Was Unauthorized and Is Therefore Subject to Retroactive Correction on Habeas</i> | 40 |
| C. | <i>Alternatively, Under State and Federal Tests, Gallardo Is Retroactive to Judgments That Became Final After Taylor or Apprendi Because Gallardo Was Dictated by Those Prior Cases</i> | 43 |
| D. | <i>Alternatively, Gallardo Is Retroactive to Final Judgments Under the Federal Test for Retroactivity</i> | 45 |
| 1. | <i>Gallardo</i> Is a Substantive Rule Because It Alters the Range of Conduct, Prohibits Punishment for a Class of Defendants, and Controls the Outcome of the Case | 45 |
| 2. | <i>Alternatively, Gallardo</i> Announced a New Watershed Rule of Criminal Procedure..... | 48 |
| II. | The Remedy | 49 |
| A. | <i>The Armed Robbery</i> | 49 |
| B. | <i>The Simple Robbery</i> | 50 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>C. Remand Was Only Necessary Under Gallardo To Determine Which Offense the Defendant Had Committed</i> | 52 |
| III. Respondent’s Forfeiture Argument – Raised for the First Time – Is Forfeited and Without Merit | 52 |
| CONCLUSION | 56 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 57 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Allen v. Ives</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 950 F.3d 1184 | 47 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 | 26, 41, 42, 44 |
| <i>Berger v. California</i> (1969) 393 U.S. 314 | 32 |
| <i>Breed v. Jones</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 519 | 23 |
| <i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123 | 32 |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284 | 29 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 | 29, 33 |
| <i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 | 54 |
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254 | 15, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jones v. Smith</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 231 F.3d 1227 | 45 |
| <i>Leary v. United States</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 6 | 35 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) __ U.S. __ [136 S.Ct. 2243; 195 L.Ed.2d 604] | 20 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460 | 46 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 577 U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 718; 193 L.Ed. 2d 599] | 46, 47 |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> (2020) ___ U.S. ___ [140 S.Ct. 1390; 206 L.Ed.2d 583] | 29 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 | 45 |
| <i>Roberts v. Russell</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 293 | 32 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 348 | 24, 27, 45 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 575 | 43 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288 | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 220 | 29 |
| <i>Welch v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1257 | 23, 47 |
| <i>Whorton v. Bocktin</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 406 | 33 |
| <i>Wilson v. Knowles</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 1213 | 21, 41, 42, 44 |
| California Cases | |
| <i>In re Brown</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 699 | 23, 34, 40, 49 |
| <i>In re Gomez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 650 | 43 |
| <i>In re Haden</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 1091 | 19, <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>In re Joe R.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 496..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Johnson</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 404..... | 25, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Lopez</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 350 | 13, 16 |
| <i>In re Lucero</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 38 | 31 |
| <i>In re Madrid</i> (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 996..... | 53 |
| <i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216 | 13 |
| <i>In re Scott</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 1003 | 18 |
| <i>In re Thomas</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 744 | 33, 36 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 92 | 42, 45 |
| <i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799 | 54 |
| <i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172 | 31 |
| <i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120 | 10, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Milton</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 977 | 49, 50, 51 |
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665 | 33 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 9 Cal.4th 331 | 55 |
| <i>People v. Tenorio</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 89..... | 39 |
| <i>People v. Trujeque</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 227 | 23, 24, 48 |
| <i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228 | 54 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148..... | 55 |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.5th 500 | 21 |
| <i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531 | 52 |
| California Statutes | |
| Penal Code | |
| § 667 (a)(1) | 53 |
| § 1192.7 (c)(1) | 50 |
| Other State Statutes | |
| Former Ill. Rev. Stats., ch. 38, § 18-2(a) | 50 |
| United States Constitution | |
| Fifth Amendment..... | 26, 27, 35 |
| Sixth Amendment | 10, <i>passim</i> |
| Eighth Amendment | 46 |
| Fourteenth Amendment | 26, 27 |
| California Rules of Court | |
| Rule 8.500(c)(1) | 53 |
| Rule 8.516(b)(1) | 53 |
| Rule 8.520(c)(1) | 57 |

Other Authorities

Berman, *Re-Balancing Fitness, Fairness, and Finality for Sentences* (2014)
4 Wake Forest J. L. & Pol’y 151 39

Kim, *Beyond Finality: How Making Criminal Judgments Less Final Can Further the “Interests of Finality”* (2013)
2013 Utah L. Rev. 561 39
